VAN
Decision No. 35\ O o

BEFORE TEE RAIIRQAD COMMISSION OF THE STATEZ (F CALIFORNIA

DRIGINAL

In the Matter of the Petition of the
City of Redwood City, a municipal
corporation, that the Railroad Com-
mission of the State of California

£ix & Just compensation to be paid -

by the City of Redwood City, a munici-
pal corporation, for certain property,
rigats and franchises of the Pacific
Ges and Electric Compary, a corporation,
located and situated within the corporate
1imits of said City of Redwood City and
used and/or useful in the distridution
and/or ssle of electrical cmexgy within
the City of Redwood City and inm certain
isolated outside territory.

Application No. 19824

V\vavvvvavkuvvv

Albert Mensfield and Paul A. McCarthy, for Applicant.

C. P. Cutten, Chaffee E. Hall and R. W. DuVel, for
Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Wells Fargo Bank
and TUnion Trust Company, Bankers Trust Coxpexny,
City Bank Farmers Trust Company, end American Trust
Conmpany.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

This ia a proceeding under Sectlon 47(b) of the Public
Ttilities Act in which the City of Redwood City, & nunicipel
corporation, hereinafter referred to as +ne City, asks the Rail-
rosl Cormission to £ix end determine the just compensation for
the telking of certain lands, propexties and righté of the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company. The petition was filed February 9, 1935,
apwliCdtion for leave to amend petition was filed October 14, 1935,
- and oééé;iamending petition was issued oY +he Comuission on

'October 21, 1935. The lands, properties and rights described in

-l-




the petition as amended consists of certaln electric distribufion
Uroperties and franchises within the corporate 1imits of thd City
of Redwood City and cexrtain isolated distridution racilitiev situ-
ated Just outside the limits of sald City. As provided in Sec~
tion 4_'7(‘,‘0’)‘ of the Public Utilities act, Just compensa';ion'is o
be d.etemi‘nod‘ for suck l_ands, propexrties and rights as of Februexy
"9,' 1935, the'daﬁe of the £illng of the original peﬁition.' '

. Hearings .on tb:;e order tO show cause were héld in the
Court House of the City of Redwoo'd City o:i May 2, 1935, andiﬁ
tl;e offices of the Commission in San'Franéisco on May 21, 193S.
‘In"response to the order to shov} cause obdbjections were ﬁ:ﬁde Sy
ro..ponden vs and over—ruled. by the Comi..sion on May 27, 1935.
‘A'I'he receiving of exhibits and taking of testimony commenced -
No ovember 19, 19:55, and was concluded on Februa.ry 23, 1937, e:ll
of sald hearings belsg Beld in the City of Sen Frencisco. During
this: period 2) days were devoted 10 the taking of testimony. 'J:he
record consists of l,&l’? pages of transcript. a:nd 32 exhibitv
introduced Yy tﬁé interested parties. Concurrent -bri_ers were Tiled
on November 30, 1936; end on February 23, 1937, following the In-
sroduction of certein exhidits by the Engireering Stelf of the
Commission, oral argument was held before the Commiesion ez bBRS,
et the comclusion o which the matter was sutmitted. -~ *

- T4 is.evident from the records in this case.-that. the.
contentions of: -the City and the Compeany differ widely as to the
Ju.st componsation to be Tixed. The City claimz tThet the tdtal
eward should be $I78, 467, of which the velue of nroperty and ‘
nght., taken is. approximately $320,425, and demage- to proper't;y-' -

a.nd. businevs ‘not taken- is approximately $58,042. The Compa.m'

r




oz the other hend, cleims en award of §$608,883, waich mey be

broken &owr into $430,000 for the property and rights taken end
$178,88% for daweges to property and business remeining.

The scope of the evidence in this proceeding is such
that the Comzission nes bYefore it evidence on all phases pertinent
t0 the determination of just componmsation. Iisrket tramnssctions at
a giver time often determine, within fsirly eccurste limits, the
market velue of commodities, but Iz the seme sense the market
7alué of a porticn of an electric utility, owing to 1ts Ilnherent
qualities, cannot be resdliliy escortalined. It becomes necessery,
therefore, 4o revieW'all elements in the seorch Zor value. Eve&y
fact sffectizg the utility property and emterprise, imeluding
costs, recognizing that it has & business attached witk power to
earn, must be considered end mssigned thet proper weigat waich
feirness caéd justice demexds. 2riefly steted, the record con-
teins evidence rerflecting cost of plent, damege 0 propextiy
remaining, present end prospective earnings, exd opiﬁion ovidence
&3 o the total just compemsetion which i3 believed should Iight-
flly be allowed. |

A detailed summation of ell evidence camnot here.de
attempted, but cortein facts and issues should be discussed o
the extent necessary to indicate the basis of the Commission's
judgment upon the uwltimete quesfion presented. This will be
done iz the ususl menner By Lirst considering the\progerty end
»ights ﬁo bo scquired endéd thexr those Tfactors cont&ibuting o
the damege resulting to the property end dbusiness not tekexz.

In eccordance with iﬁe duty tmpbsed Yy statute, our fimdirg of
totzl just compensavion will be mede in such a menmer 2g 10O

stete separately the smount for Severanceéd demage .

-5-




ZROZEZRTY TO ZE TAXEN

A detailed field inventory of the properties in

question was completed in the letter part of 1935 by the Commis-
sion's enginecers =nd was checked 10 some extent by engineers of
the éompany and the City. Thoe impossidility of Iiaveatorying the
descrived propertiez on the date of the Tiling of the petition
necessitated tiae adjustment of the inventory by certain addlitions
and deductvions, dependent upon the progress of work tndéer ¢on-
struction a3 of February 9, 1935. This method, without question,
preserves the interests of the parties and complies with the
statutory mandate that Just compensation schell be fixed as of

the dsy on which the petition was filed with thoe Commission.

Renroduetion Cost New

The evidenée introduced by the engine rsvoflthe Commi g
sion covering tangidle capital (§343,420) wes accepted im total
by the City. The Compeny introéﬁced eviéence covering add;tio;al
cocts emounting to $51,600 for "supplemental equities™ Ixn Joint
poles exnd transfer costs. These roflect added cORStIUCTLOn cOZtsS
covering an assumed obligetion to grant a free interest in cer-
tain poles used jointly by the Company and other operating utili-
ties and, 4n addition, tke theoretical oxpense of transferring
the eguirzment of the other utilities to the Jointly uzed poles.
It ic our opinion tha®t thiz claim should not de included in the
costs.

e engineers of the Commission, in estimating the
cost to reproduce the property uew, priced the inventory on the
basis of uwait costs developeld Tor & six-months' pricing period
ending Februery 9, 1935. '

The figures eppecring iz EZxkivit No. I, under the

caption of Reproduction Cost New and covering lend and rights

02 wey, orgenization, franchises, comstruction work in progress,

-l




commerciel and engineering ~ecords, are those testitied to by
. Co 7. Yess, Veluation Zngineer for the Commission, and other
members of the stefll, and 1t eppears that no controversy arises
es 10 their ellowence. The emount set forth for franchises covers
only the estimated cost of socuring them exd oxy additionul swm
covering value will e reflected ir the intengible clements Iin~
cluded fr our findings of Just compensd%ion for such lends,
property end rights taXen. The 2igure included for commercial
end ergineering records is the estimeted cost of copying certelin
identiried records. Comstruction work in progress refleocts ¢ost
of certein Ltems of property not yot operative as of The da;e or
upplication end should de included as pert of the appraisal. ’

Reproduction Cost New Less Accrued Devrecizstion

Svicence on this suvjeet wes imtroduced by witnesses
for the City, tho Compaxy end the Commission. The City's witross,
r. C. A. Boirze, testified thet for the purposé of his‘ezamina- :
cior emd testimony in this proceeding he &4d not use his calcula-
tions covering depreciavion, bu§”a¢qﬁpted the figures of tho Con-
mission!S engineers. v” |

The Compeny's witness, Mr. G. M. Thomas, in Exhibdiv No .4,
end toe Commission's ﬁitness, Vr. Paul Thelén, iz ESzhivit Ho. 3,
pased their celeulatiozs upos the age-life cinking funé method,

' the former epplying « Six por cent interest rate end the latter «
rive per cenv interest rave. It Iis evident frox the recor@ thaav
these witnesses were In agreeménc that 8 caleulation of scerued,
deprecietion made upon the sinzirg ~umé basis Zfairly woflects the
difterence betwoen the value of & used plant and one comstructed
new. Toe results of their calculetions, for purpose of com-~

parison, appear in Table No. L followving:




JABLE NOo 1

PACIFIO OAS AND KLWOTRIO COMPANY
TANOTMLE CAPITAL, - KLSCTRIO DISTRIBUTTON SYSTHN IN RERWOOD CITY

€03t to Repivduce New Less Acorued Deprsgliation as of. Febxuary 9, 1935
Conparieon of Estimatos by L‘gginoeriq& Departmonts of Cormiasion and Company .

' IR, Os Na Lees_ Acorued Degreoiation T TPepreoiated GOt Ratios _ :
10 Re Qo1 » OOommpanye= lO.R.O. .. uOOmJ)any- 3

: Engineorat Engineers 1 Inglinosrs s&xgineera lmgineara tEngingers 1

]

R . Acoount . gﬁ So?; LI gf )Po‘t 3 g? SiFe L %é S-?ll ~}}§)F. 1 Q?é%o?

TANGIRLR PIXED CAPITAL _ _
342 Distribution Rights of Way $ 1,020, $ 1.020.?,. 3 1,020, 100,00% 100.00; 100,00%
346 Distribution Poles & Fixtures 69,188, 79,226, 80,762, 63,03 77,90 79.40

347 Distribution Overhead Condustors 69,607, 76,632, ' 78.92 85,69 87.62
348 Distridution Underground Conduits 13.406. 13,804, 92.71 95,46 $6,36
349 Distribution Undergivund Conductors 10,918, 10,917, 94,17 94,16  93.19
350 Line Transforwers 42,996, 45,697, 85,08 $0.17 91,62
351 Services 14,679, 17,240, N 7 [ 69413 81,74 . 83962
352 Consurnras' Metors 37,745, 40,032, 79.68 84,34 86.44
385 Installation on Consumera' Pranises ] 4,183, 4,346, 84,62 87,94 89460
357 Straet Lighting Equipment 1,106, 1,180, ) 80,98 86,45 83,13
382 Communication Systen Bquipment 926, 985, ; 81,32 86,48 83416

Total Tengidle Fixed Capital $065,673, $289,979,  $295,450, 77433 84,444 86,03

Transforuer and Meter Card Records ) 256 ¢* 255,% 265.% 100,00 100,00 100,00
Oparative Work im Prograss as of 2/9/35 : 670,* 670,% 670,% 100,00 100,00 100,00

*Figures introduced by Cormission's Engineers,
*tAdjuated figures appearmg in Company brief.




Iﬁesmueh as the base figures of Reproduction Cost New
used dy uhe tnesves ere the uame the [ re*encev in the deo-
preclated cost rigures set forth in ;able No. I are primaxrily
caused by tee inte*e retes epelied end tae lives assigne&,
The mejor rrerence iz accounted for in the lives acs3igned zanéd
appoers primer;ly in accounts covering voles snd fixtures, eud
ove*heed conductors. In those accounts, Mr. Thelen made use of
stet;eticel fectors developed trom. experience of the COmpany,
while Mr. Thomes testified he used & physical life in service,
the dirfe*ence be;ng due wainly <o *%e‘recvors,q* obsolescexnce
end~inedequacyq. 1% is improper to assume that no obsolescence
-orfiﬁedeéﬁeeyﬁcen be present Iin 2 new and unused ltem of properiy
'identicei‘izvdesign with the existing-item; on the other hend,
tnesé Tectors should not be given the same welight 1a determining
a_eeﬁde;ne**on ceso a3 Iz a rate procecding.

“ 7 A minor difference is due to tae Compeny"s claim for
the use oZ six per cent interest rate, which is bese& unoz its
“doption by the Commission 4z pest rate proceedings pertaining
to this utility waere ammuity caleulations were involved. The
witnees.ro; the Commission based his conclusion that & five per
cent rave would be reasonable for this perticuler proeeeding,es
of the time of the’ application,upon enalysis of returns aveil-
adle from investments of the sinking funds ir the utility's

own property and bondq; end also in the purchase of che:'

securities. w |

Qur conclusions covers ing deneecieted cost are <the
result of & careful end ‘do a;led study of the record giving
proper welght to *he various point et issve.




Conclusions

The Zollowing Teble No. II sets Zorth our conclusions

s

covering the reproduction cost rew and reproduction cost new

less mecrued deprocistion for the property in cuestion.- The

detail of the items of property reflected in our coneluzions

appeers in exhivits filed ir this proceeding and liste&Jin the

»

order erelin:




© MABLE NO. II

: PAOIFIO GAS AND KLEOTRIO COMPANY | |
* OPERATIVA FIXED CAPITAL s FLEG AT DY STRTBUTTON SYSTA IN REMHOOD OETY

February ¢, 1935,

Aocount

T Roproduotion
Cost Hew

t "R. 0. N, Less 3 Ratio of -
sAcorusd Depreoiation) Col.2 %0 1 13

———

INTANGIELE FIXED CAPITAL

. 3L
302

Organization .

Franthisas

Total Intangible Fixed Capital

TANGIBLY FIXED CAPITAL

. 42
36
347
348
349
350
351
352
355
357
392

.Distribution Rights of Way

Distribution Poles and Fixtures
Pistribution Overhead Conduotors
Distribution Underground Conduits

{x)
$ 3;5609
' €00,

(2) - (3)
$ 3,600, 00,0 %
600, d_m_gpoo

Distribution Underground Conductors °

Lins Transfomisrs

Services N

Conaumarat! Meters

Installation on Consumora' Preuises
Streot Lightiug Equipment
Cormunication System Equipment

Total Tangible Fixed Capital

s 4’100.

$ 1,020,
101,702,
88.0?20
1"4600
11,6%.
50,670+
21,091,
47,468,
4,942,
1,632,

$ 4,100, 100,0 &

100,0 %
76,0
82,0
96,4
9442
8640
73.8
79.6
89,3
84,46
85,0

s 1.020.
76,276,
72.2200
13’795.
10,920,
43,7450
16,6654
3?.7450.

4,216,
1’2950
1,140,

Total Tangible and Intangible Fixed Capital

Transforvzer and Meter Card Regords,
Operative Work in Progress

l33440
$3*3.792.
$347,892,

255,
670,

80,8 %
81,0 %

8277,935,
$282,005,

- 255,
670,

10040 ¢
_ 100,01

8282’9690

ey gy TRy

’ 81.1 *




. - JUST CCLPZNSATION FOR PROPIRTY AND RICETS

The engineers of the Cormiszlion's stall did not express ’
on opinion as.to the total market value of the proporties and
rightg covored by tﬁe apglication;

Due o the different methods of approasch, it will be
of eld at this time %o compare the claims of the City smd the

Company, excludinghthe item o? Physical severaxnce demege. This
is dome in Teble Ko. III, following:

TABLE NO. IIT

PACTFIC GAS AND EINCTRIC COMPANY

Comparison oF Claiﬁs By City snéd Comvany
for all items except Physical Sovorence Demeps

: Cleaim : :

City

Company
1. ToVal zmount of decrecse in velue of
Paclilic Gas & Electric Company propor-
ties caused by separation of Redwood ,
City properties N $350,425. $550,000.

The component parts of those amouwnts
are approximately:
(&) Property end Rights 320,425. 430,000.
(b} Severamce Damasge other than
physical severance damege 30,000, 120,000.

The City claims that the total just compemsation to be peid
for the electric distribution proporties of the Pacific Ges and
Zlectric Company in Redwood City, es of Feb:uaﬁy 2, 1935, is the
smowat of $350,425., exclusive of physical seversnce dsmege. This
amount was developed, in tho testimony of its witness (Mr.Eeinze),
by the application of & formuls, nemely, by appiying to e aep:a-'
cleted rete base a retio, derived fronm the opinion of the witness,
betwoen =an clloweble rate ¢f return and the cost of rmorey iz the
past to thg Pacific Gas end IElectric Company.

Tois witnesc steted that of this totel cum approximetely

$50,000 represented diminution in value of the remaining proper-

~16-




vies by reason of the severance of the Redwood City propertles,
end that the remainder, epproximately $320,425, repmesented the
Just compernsation for the properties =nd rights taken. Of this
latter figure, in turn, approximately $50,000 represexnted going
concern value. Ze also expressed the opinion that iz his Sudg-
ment the reproduction cost mew as founmd by the Commission's
engineers for the properties was greater than the nistorical
cost of sald proverties. |

The Compeny did not set up any separate exount for
rights and business attached. It cleims, through evidence pre-
sented by its witness, Mr. W. G. Tizcent, Jr., & decrease of
$550,000 in value of Pacific Cas 2nd Zlectric Compan} proper—
ties caused by separation of its Redwood City proverties, ex-
" elusive of the cost of the zo-¢allod physical severance.

Includgd iz this sum i3 en &zount($430,000) clelimed to Tepro=~

sent. the total falr market value of and juét compensation for

the Redwood City distridution properties and rights, 2s of
February 9, 1935. The witness assumed: f£irst, that the in-
ventory as prepared and submitted dy the Co;mission'é'starf
accurately reflects the properties in gquestion; secénd, that
the Reproducvion Cost New does not &lffer materielly from %ﬁe
Historical Cost: of the properties; third, that the Reproduc- -
tion Cost New of the proporties a3 of February 9, 1935, is
approximately $344,000, exclusive of so-called "supplemental
ecnities™; fourth, that the Reprofuction Cost New lLess Accrued
Deprecia%ion of the propertles es of the same date‘is_approzi-
mately $296,000. These smounts exclude organization expense,
frapchises sxd other intengidbles, azd commercisl ond ongineer-

ing records.




. In arriving at a conclusion 23 vo thre Just ¢componsa~
' tiom to be. awerded for the property end rights token, recogni-
tion is given to the fact thaet the propexty is in active opera-
tion, with business attached, and definitely esrming a return
upoxn the capltal invested therein. TUncuestionably, were ther
an sctual exchange O0f thiszs property in an opex market, the
parties would give consideratiozn to all Zacts rrowndizng . the
busizess, ac well as the property devoted to thet business.

The ac¢tual present earnings of this proporty showld
not be dfisregerded, but it is the future earning powerof the
proporty which adés or detracts from the velte which otherwise
would de essigned to the physicel plant alone. ZIherolore, in
valuing tke property =and rights sought to bYe condemzed, we will
endoavor falrly %o reflect the eerning power of the busihesé
ettached. )

There 45 evidence in the record releting o earnings
dexived from the property computed on various dbeasges; diversity
and growth of electric load withim the CLity of Redwood City emd
the Pacific Gas énd Zlectric Systen; character and class of
sexrvice rendered:; the comparative level of the retes now chersed;
+he prospects for future load levelopment and 2ttendant ceapitel
roquiremerts to serve that load, and sources Of power sSupnly
availedble o0 & possidle purchaser. ”

Without sttempting here to review suck evidence, it
may bo ctetod that the record clesrly indicates thet this
property, in the hends of a coméetent operator, would continue

to be &-profitabie going dusiness. In the hernds of the proesent

ovmer it hac yielded & high return upon the capital'invested,

with a gredually increasing loed which at this date has not

epprocched the point of seturstion. On +the otker hand, it

T wlle




carnot be assumoed that the present rete schedules will not bde
subject to changes in the future. Ard it is elso obvious thet
the effect OF competition In verlous forms must be given due
consideration.

It i3 our conclusion, after comsidering all the evidence
of recor&,'that the Juzt compenzation, 2ot Zincluding coverance
damage, which the City should pey to the Compeny for the land,
propexty and xights set forth in the petition, eas aménded,-

includizg all elements of value therein, is the sum of $£370,000.

LY

SEVERMNCE DAVAGES

Svidence relating to damege to the property and business
oL the Company nov takén was Introduced by witnesseg Tor tho City
and,the Company. MNo estimates were preseated by tae City covering
idle plent damage, a3 counsel cleims scveraxce daﬁﬁse o< this
nature is entirely eliminated due to the willlngnesc of the CLty,
arte:‘nossession of +he properties, to purchease all electric
energy »ecquired from the Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company Lfor a
porliod of five yosrs, ot rates approved by the Ralilrcad Commise
éion. Thus, in lieu of idle plant severance, two propoéod con~
trects were offered in evidenco. As already meztionmed, the
City's witness expressed opinion evidonce to the effect that
appréximately $30,000 éepresented the diminution ir value ettached
to the remaining proporties of tke Pacific Cas and ITlectric Com-

pany, exclusive of physicel severance. An amount of £28,042 for

physicel severance demage wus sev tortn in deteil in Exhidit No.l6.

The Compeny, Through its witnesses,-presenzed‘evi&ence‘
in the form of exhibvits and oral testimony relating to the varlous
pheses of diminution In value' of the whole properties caused by

the teking exd, in eddition thereto, its estimate of the smounts

=1 %=




of physicel severance demages. Of the total claim of 3178,883
vcovering severance damages, 558,883 reprosents physical sevorance -
demeges, the detalils of vhich are set forth in Exhidbits Nos. 8,
9, emd 9-a.

e believe thet the damage to the business remaining
to the Company, &35 dlstinguished Lrom tle damage to tﬁe physical
propexty :emaiﬁing, iz, undexr the law, a coxpencable itexm. But
it iz essentiel that a clear dlstinction be maintained detween
damage to the dbusiness which is not teken and thé allowence made
for the business sctually taken and included in Thegmrd of Jjust
compensation for the proﬁerty and rights condemned. Certainly
tho law does not contexplate that,when an eward is made té éomp.
pensate for the property end rights taken, which swerd properly
rgrlects the povential earnings from the busizess attacheﬁ.to
taat property, theré goould agaein be made ex sllowance tnder
the head of severance damage +O compensate for the loss of trose
seme eafnings.

The necessery costs of construetion, reconstruction,
and :emoval of facilities to be incurred by the Company in
wro-cstablishing its olectric service iz the areas adjacent.to
thne City of Redwood City properly constitute allowabdle damages
o the remaining system. The large difference i tre claims
prezeated by thc interested parties is aue, funéamentally, o
the method of epproach, and to the recuirements to be met In
orler to remder sexvice in the adjacent areas alvor the taxing,
similer to that which was emjoyed within the City prior to the
separetion of the descrived faclilities from tle belance of the

 svetem. In determining seversnce demages of thlz neture, +he

conditions thet control are those existing as of the date of




application, and costs of reconstruction of physical facilities

necessery in oxrder to comply with statutory requirexents are
proper charges 4o be included in the award Zor dameges. A proper
allowance will be made covering the necessary ¢osts of construc~
tiozm, recomstruction, and removal of facilitiez to be incurred
by the Compeny.

s already siated, the record sets Lorth the proposed
coantract on the part of the City to purchase electric energy
from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company. The prodbabdbility of
the City becoming a consumer cannot de ;gnored and, after care-
fully feviewing the evidence with respect to the future carrying
ckezrges on those portions of the plant which will bBe rendered
less useful alter severance of the Redwood City load, this
probability will be considered under the head oL severance damage.

Likewise with the severesace of Redwood City prope&ties
certain opeéating'and supervising costz of the Pacific Gas and
Electric Company cannot be ixmmediately reduced, and until such time
as the grovth of i%s remaining territory and other factors absord
such costs, a loss Lls suffered by the utility.

The oxder herein to be made covers tiae total Just
compensapioﬁ ané includes both compensation Lfor property and rights
taxen ané Zor severance damages (based upon the conclusions here
expressed). XEach case zmust e dotermired upoa its own facts, and
the comclusfons ir thiz instance can mot be taken as a criterion for
the determination of Just compensation for other properties.

After giving careful cozsideration o all evidence
in the record relating to the damage resulting to the property
and'business remainiﬁg to the Company from the taking of the
Redwoold City properties and rights set Zorth ia the petivion as
anended, we conclude that the damage resulting, and therefore +o

be allowed separately as severarnce damages, 1s the suwm of $118,000.




The City of Redwood City, & municipal corporation,
having filed with the Reilrocd Commission, on the 9tk day of
February, 1935, a petition a3 ehove entitled, erd the Commission
having proceeded in accordance wita the provisions of Section
47 (b) of the Pudlic Utilities act to Lix and determine tho
jusé coxmpensation to be pald by the City of Redwoold City 0
the Pacific Gas and Zlectric Compeny, a corporetion, for tlhe

taking of tre propeorty cnd rights deszcrided in the petition

and amendment thereto, publid heerings having beon held, and

. the mattor having been submitted, the Railroad Commission Iis

now fully appreised 1= the matvier and mexes the following

findings:

le Tt iz heredby fourd a3 & fect that the Just

compehsation; not including severance dsmages, to be pald
by the City of Redwood City o the Pacific Ges apd Zlectric
Company, & corporation, for the progerty end »ights
descrived 4o the petition, as amended, sald property being
ot forth in detail in Zxaibits Nos. 3, 25, 26, 27, 28,°
29, 30, 31 emd 32, introduced iz tals proceeding, is
+re sum of $370,000.

2. Tt i3 neredy found as 2 Zact that the just
compensation'to be pald by the City of Redwood City to
the Pacific Gas and Ilectric Com@aiy, a corporation, &s
soverence demages To the remaining propexty and rights
of the Compeny efter the %eking of the property and

-16—




sights deserided in the petition, as amended, i3 %the
sum of $118,000.

3. It 13 hereby found &5 2 fact that the total
Sust compensa tion t0 be paid dy the City of Redwood City
t0 the Pacific Ges and Zlectric Company, 2 cofporafion,
for the takirg of property snd rights describved in <the

petition, ac amended, is the sum of $488,000.

 The effective date of this order skell be twenty (20)

days from the date hereofl.

-

Datod &t San Frencizeo, Celiforpia, this _Z “C day

ot &L,.X_J‘ , 1937. WM
Cawe [ Ll
—W%// X /ﬁ(//%%/
o o P B
b, £ /42:%

,,/ Commi38.0n0rs. ///




